

## SIX Swiss Exchange message no. 10/2021

Subject	SWXess Maintenance Release 9.1 (SMR9.1) – Confirmation of the Start of Membertest Phase	
Category	SWXess Trading Platform	
Authorized by	Alain Picard, Head Products Rebecca Stasolla, Head Change Delivery	
Pages	2	
Date	19.03.2021	Measures required

Content of this message:

- Confirmation of introduction of SMR9.1 in the Membertest environment on 29 March 2021
- Revised rollout schedule of SMR9.1 in the Production environment on 21 June 2021
- Publication of updated "SMR9.1 Participant Readiness" brochure

In the SIX Swiss Exchange message no. 02/2021, the Swiss Stock Exchange announced the SWXess Maintenance Release 9.1 (SMR9.1). This release primarily serves to introduce enhancements to the "Quote on Demand" trading service, introduces optimizations for Market Makers/Liquidity Providers in Structured Products and improves other functionalities relevant for on book trading.

This message informs participants about the revised rollout schedule of SMR9.1 for the Production environment. Additionally, SIX Swiss Exchange provides detailed information on the migration and test phase of SMR9.1 and confirms the start of the Membertest phase.

## **Participant Readiness**

Please find all of the business-related information regarding SMR9.1 in the updated "SMR9.1 Participant Readiness" brochure which is being published together with this message. The brochure contains information about the functional changes of SMR9.1 as well as details concerning the migration, testing phase and rollout. It also contains references to other documents that are relevant for SMR9.1.

## Rollout

The Membertest phase for SMR9.1 will begin as scheduled on Monday, 29 March 2021. During this phase, all participants will be able to test their business-relevant processes, functionalities and applications.

Further important dates regarding SMR9.1 can be found in section 7 of the "SMR9.1 Participant Readiness" brochure and in the "Release Notes for SMR9.1" in the Member Section of SIX.

Please note that SIX Swiss Exchange has changed the migration and rollout schedule for SMR9.1 in the Production environment as follows:

Date	Activity	
19/20 June 2021	Migration to SMR9.1 in the Production environment	
21 June 2021	June 2021 Introduction and first trading day of SMR9.1 in the Production environment	

<u>www.six-group.com</u>

The Swiss Stock Exchange continuously strives to expand and improve its range of services and products, as well as its SWXess trading platform. Our participants can benefit from the improvements of SMR9.1, which will ensure continued efficiency in trading on the exchange.

## If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Member Services:

**Telephone:** +41 58 399 2473

E-mail: <u>member.services@six-group.com</u>

Links to SIX Swiss Exchange AG:

www.six-group.com | Member Section | Forms | Rules | Directives